
 
 

 

 To: 
 
 
And: 

Councillor Boulton (Convener); and Councillors Cameron, Carle, Dickson, 
Forsyth, Grant Jaffrey and Lawrence. 
 
George Wyatt, Convener;  Craig Adams, Vice Convener,  Gerard Rattray 
(Representatives of Holders of Premises Licences/Personal Licences); Inspector 
John Soutar, Grampian Police; Sandy Kelman (Alcohol and Drugs Partnership); 
David Wright, (Education); Mairi MacLeod (Children’s Services); Tom Cowan 
(Social Care); Linda Smith (Health); Heather Manning (Samaritans); Garry 
Burnett, Michelle Wall, and Mike Saint (Community Safety);  Mary Crawford, Allan 
McIntosh, Ken Eddie, Councillor Martin Greig (Representatives of Residents 
within the Forum’s Area); Barry Black and Callum Martin (Representative of 
Youth) and Diane Sande (Licensing Standards Officer).  

 
 

Town House, 
ABERDEEN 09 August 2012 

 
 

JOINT MEETING OF ABERDEEN CITY LICENSING BOARD 
AND ABERDEEN LOCAL LICENSING FORUM 

 
 The Members of the ABERDEEN LICENSING BOARD AND THE LOCAL 
LICENSING FORUM are requested to meet in Committee Room 2 - Town House on 
THURSDAY, 16 AUGUST 2012 at 1.00 pm. 
 
 
  
 

JANE MACEACHRAN 
HEAD OF LEGAL AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 

 
 

B U S I N E S S 
 

1 WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS   
 

 1.1  Licensing Board Members   
 

 1.2  Licensing Forum Members   
 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 

2 LICENSING BOARD   
 

 2.1  Update from Licensing Clerk   
 

3 LICENSING POLICY   
 

 3.1  Changing Times - Report by Alcohol Focus Scotland & Scottish Health 
Action on Alcohol Problems  (Pages 1 - 12) 

  3.1.1. Five Licensing Objectives  
3.1.2. Off Sales/ On Sales 
3.1.3. Availability 
3.1.4. Policy Statement 
 

4 MOVING FORWARD   
 

 4.1  Joint Aims and Objectives   
 

 4.2  Preparation for New Licensing Policy (published 2013)   
 

 4.3  Identification of Key Partners for this Work   
 

 4.4  Data Sets/Evidence  (Pages 13 - 24) 
  4.4.1 National 

4.4.2 Local  
 

 4.5  Overprovision (Off Sales / On Sales)   
 

 4.6  Whole Populatio
[...]
ol. Permitting supermarkets to sell alcohol has allowed the
‘grocerisation’of alcohol,a process in which alcohol has been repositioned as an everyday
shopping item to be purchased alongside bread and milk. The growth in off-sales
premises,particularly supermarkets, has contributed to the rise in affordability of alcohol
as competition between major supermarkets has led to more price promotions and
discounting. This expansion and extension in the supply of alcohol has influenced
drinking patterns and problems. If Scottish drinking culture is to change, then licensing
attitudes and practice will also need to change.

Where we drink In the 1950s 70%of the alcohol drunk in Britain was beer,and
most drinking took place in pubs.Today, the most common drinking location for
all age groups in Scotland apart from 16-24 years old is the home.Two thirds of the
volume of pure alcohol sold in Scotland is now bought from off-sales.

Page 4



5

Alcohol licensing law in
Scotland is relaxed to allow
Sunday trading for pubs and
awider range of premises to
sell alcohol.

Off-sales premises no longer
have to stop selling alcohol
between 3pm-5pm.

1962

Trends in alcohol licensing in Scotland

20051976

The first supermarket is granted
a licence to sell alcohol in Britain.
Today,big supermarkets account
for 84% of the off-sales market.

Scottish licensing law is
relaxed again to allow pubs
to open for longer hours.

New entertainment and
refreshment licences are
created.

Off-sales are permitted to
sell alcohol from 8am-10pm,
although Sunday off-sales
remain banned until 1994.

New Scottish licensing
law removes remaining
restrictions on opening
hours for pubs, but also
introduces objectives for
the licensing regime
which includes for the
first time the protection
and improvement of
public health.

Page 5



6

How can licensing work to reduce alcohol problems in
society?
Licensing canwork to reduce alcohol problems in twomain ways.By carefully controlling
the overall availability of a
[...]
ents in licensing?
The policy statement is the engine that drives a licensing regime in an area.Formulating
a statement of licensing policy provides licensing boards with an opportunity to consider
the bigger picture in relation to licensing.What can be observed in terms of long term
licensing trends? How is themake-up of licensed premises changing?What is the impact
of these changes on indicators of alcohol problems? How can licensing practice be
modified to reduce alcohol problems? The policy statement will help to provide
coherence and consistency to individual decision-making and to ensure that the sum
total of a licensing board’s decisions serve to promote the licensing objectives. The
development of licensing policy and the public consultation that is part of the process
also gives members of the community an input into shaping the licensing environment
in their area.

How can public health be promoted in licensing?
Public health in relation to alcohol is commonly measured by the number of alcohol-
related deaths and hospital admissions in an area. Evidence indicates that rates of
alcohol-related health harm can be affected by the overall availability of alcohol, including
the number, type,capacity and opening hours of licensed premises. In seeking to promote
the public health objective in practice, licensing boards need to consider how each of
these factors can be modified to protect and improve public health.

Alcohol harm In the 1950s, the liver cirrhosis mortality rate amongst men in
Scotland was about 5 deaths per 100,000 of the population. Today the male
mortality rate is around 30.

Howmuch we drink In the 1950s the amount of pure alcohol drunk in Britain
was around 5 litres per adult (16+).Today we drink more than 10 litres per adult.

Page 8



9

Is there a sound legal basis for using a policy statement to
decide whether or not to grant a licence?
Some licensing boards have queried whether there is a proper basis in law for using
policy statements to guide decisions on individual premises licence applications. The
2005 Act lists the grounds for refusal for a premises licence application and although
being considered contrary to a board’s licensing policy is not one of them, the Act states
clearly that a licensing board must have regard to its policy statement when exercising
its functions under the Act.Deciding on premises licence applications is one of a board’s
functions. Even before the 2005 Act came into force, the use of policy statements by
licensing boards was accepted by the courts:

“Where a statutory body having discretionary power is required to consider numerous
applications there is no objection to it announcing that it proposes to followa certain general
policy in examining such applications.”
Elder v Ross and Cromarty DLB

The accepted proviso to the use of policy statements is that any applicant is granted
an opportunity to explain why they should be regarded as an exception to the
policy. Policy statements must also be clearly related to the licensing objectives to be
considered lawful.

Chronic Liver Disease
Mortality Rates, 1950 -
2006
Source: Leon and McCambridge
2006 (updated)

Page 9



10

What counts as evidence in the development of licensing
policy?
As a general legal principle any policy has to have a sound factual basis. The 2005 Act
states that a licensing board must ensure that its statement of licensing policy seeks to
promote the licensing objectives. It is therefore incumbent on a licensing board to obtain
sufficient information on each of the licensing objectives to be able to meaningfully
promote the licensing objectives in a policy statement. It is difficult to see how a licensing
board can develop effective licensing policy if it does not have all the relevant information
at its disposal. There are many sources of evidence that can be used to inform a policy
statement. A board’s knowledge and experience of licensing matters in their area can
count as evidence,but it is not sufficient.Trends in alcohol-related health, such as hospital
admissions, can only be known by examining routinely collected health statistics. The
same is true for certain types of crime and social problems related to alcohol use.A range
of statistics is available and should be used by licensing boards to develop their policy
positions. Local agencies, such as the police, health boards, and alcohol and drug
partnerships, can be called on to assist licensing boards in the gathering and analysis
of evidence.

Will the use of policy statements by boards mean they will be
more at risk of legal challenge?
Protection against legal challenge comes from ensuring that statements of licensing
policy are well-prepared,evidence-based,and demonstrate a clear line of reasoning from
the evidence to the policy position adopted and to the objectives of the Act.

Page 10



Page 11



Alcohol Focus Scotland is Scotland’s national alcohol
charity working to reduce the harm caused by alcohol.
www.alcohol-focus-scotland.org.uk

SHAAP was established by the Scottish Royal Medical
Colleges and Faculties to advocate for evidence-based
measures to reduce alcohol-related harm.
www.shaap.org.uk

Pu
bl
ish

ed
M
ar
ch

20
12

.P
ho

to
fro

nt
co

ve
r,t
op

:B
er
tH

ar
dy

,P
ic
tu
re

Po
st
,G

et
ty

Im
ag

es
.

Page 12



Questionnaire 26
June 2012

ABERDEEN’S RESIDENTS PANEL

Agenda Item 4.4

Page 13



SAFER

Fire Safety

In 2010, Grampian Fire and Rescue Service (GFRS) asked the City Voice to tell them
about their experience of free home fire safety visits. Since then, the fire service
has been working to increase awareness of these visits and wants to measure the
impact of these changes. The information you give will help the fire service to
review how they advertise free fire safety visits and contribute to the design of
future fire safety campaigns. 

Grampian Fire and Rescue Service can provide FREE home fire safety visits and if
required, can provide and fit a free smoke alarm, i
[...]
/ friend
g) Contact the Police
h) Contact a social worker
i) Suggest the person contacts their G.P.
j) Nothing
k) Don’t know
l) Other (please specify)

Q25. Later this year, the Fire Service will be launching a campaign to 
increase awareness of this issue. Which of these methods do you 
think will be most effective at getting the message across? 
(Please tick up to 3 options)

a) Produce an information leaflet available in Council buildings, 
libraries, hospitals, community buildings etc

b) Provide information online
c) Posters displayed in public areas
d) Posters on buses
e) Television
f) Radio
g) Local press coverage
h) Publicise in community magazines
i) Other (please specify)

If you would like to arrange a free home fire safety visit, please contact
GFRS on: Tel: 01224 696666 or Text FIRE to 61611. 
You can also email us at info@grampianfrs.org.uk

6 June 2012
Page 18



HEALTHIER

Alcohol Purchase and Promotion

The Aberdeen City Alcohol and Drugs Partnership (ADP), is a multi agency
partnership including Aberdeen City Council, NHS Grampian, Grampian Police,
Grampian Fire and Rescue Service and the Third Sector. The partnership was formed
in 2009 to deliver improvements in the quality of life for the people of Aberdeen,
particularly their health and well being in relation to alcohol and drugs. The
partnership has recently updated their Alcohol Strategy in light of recent national
policy developments and is keen to find out about alcohol availability, purchasing
behaviour and associated attitudes in Aberdeen City. 

We know that off-sales account for two-thirds of all alcohol sales across Scotland
but the ADP would benefit greatly from having information at a local level. Your
responses will help to compare our City with nationally available statistics to help
inform future local policy developments. 

The following questions focus specifically on alcohol ‘off-sales’. This refers
to alcohol purchased to consume outwith pubs, bars, restaurants and clubs. 

Alc
[...]
 displaying the same sign but has yet to receive a response. 
  
Updated alcohol information leaflets 
The Scottish Government has updated 5 alcohol information leaflets which can be ordered from Alcohol Focus 
Scotland. The leaflets are free but postage/packaging charges will apply. The titles are: Alcohol and healthy living, 
Alcohol and stress, Recognising problem drinking, Alcohol and young people, and Women and alcohol. Order now. 
  
Community alcohol consultations 
As part of Alcohol Focus Scotland's national community project, we have launched a community alcohol 
consultation with people living and working in Neilston, East Renfrewshire. Findings from a similar consultation in 
Lochgilphead and Ardrishaig will be published soon. Initial results show that alcohol harm is having a significant 
impact on community life, with concerns around the impact on families, licensing, drink driving, litter and rowdy 
behaviour. For more information about this work contact Caroline Church. 
  
Overview of alcohol deaths in Scotland  
Alcohol Focus Scotland has produced an overview of alcohol-related deaths in Scotland. It includes the most 
recent statistics by gender, age and area, trends over time, and comparisons with UK/Europe. In 2010, there were 
3,492 alcohol deaths in Scotland - 2455 men and 1037 women. The majority of alcohol-related deaths were in the 
45-59 age group. 
  
Alcohol Focus Scotland is on Twitter. Follow us @alcoholfocus 

 

Page 30


	Agenda
	3.1 Changing Times - Report by Alcohol Focus Scotland & Scottish Health Action on Alcohol Problems
	4.4 Data Sets/Evidence
	4.8 Getting Examples of Best Practice
	4.8.2 - Extract from AFS E newsletter




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

LOCAL LICENSING FORUM 

 
 
 

 
 

Thursday, 16 August, 2012 
 
 
Present: Councillors Boulton, Cameron, Carle, Dickson, Forsyth, Jaffrey and 

Lawrence (Licensing Board);  
George Wyatt, Craig Adams, Gerard Rattray, Ken Eddie, Sandy 
Kelman, Diane Sande, Raymond Morrison, David Wright, Bob 
Westland, Linda Smith, Mike Saint, Barry Black, Callum Martin, Garry 
Burnett and Mairi MacLeod (Local Licensing Forum). 

 
In attendance: Eric Anderson, Depute Clerk to the Licensing Board, Vikki Cuthbert, 

Democratic Services and Lynsey McBain, Clerk to the Local Licensing 
Forum. 

 
Apologies:  Councillor Grant, Mary Crawford and Allan McIntosh. 

 
 

 
 
WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS 
 
1. George Wyatt, Chairman, welcomed everyone to the Joint Meeting of the 
Licensing Board and Licensing Forum.  Board members and Forum members also 
introduced themselves. 
 
The Chairman explained that the meeting would be on an informal basis and hoped that 
the Forum and the Board could work together effectively to achieve their common 
goals. 
 
 
 
 
UPDATE FROM THE DEPUTE CLERK TO THE LICENSING BOARD 
 
2. Eric Anderson, Depute Clerk to Aberdeen City Licensing Board addressed the 
meeting with an update of information since the last joint meeting. 
 
Eric advised that the Scottish Government had passed legislation to create a Minimum 
Price of 50p per unit of alcohol and the Board’s review of its Statement of Licensing 
Policy, which must be carried out every three years, had to be completed by November 
2013.  Eric also highlighted that the Board’s Overprovision policy required to be 
updated as part of that review. 
 
He also advised that the Doors Supervisors’ Working Group was established last year 
with four members each from the Board and the Forum.  However when the new Board 
was re-established following the Local Government elections, they resolved to have five 
members.  Eric therefore enquired whether the Forum wishes an extra member. 



2 

 
 

 
Lastly he explained that the Board had duties under the Equality Act 2010, including a 
requirement to publish; (a) a report on the progress of mainstreaming the equality duty; 
and (b) equality outcomes by April 2013.  Certain of these processes are linked to the 
Board’s Statement of Licensing Policy. 
 
Eric confirmed that the Forum would be informed and consulted as appropriate in 
relation to the above mentioned items. 
 
 
 
 
LICENSING POLICY 
 
3. The meeting had before them, a report by Alcohol Focus Scotland & Scottish 
Health Action, which highlighted various alcohol problems. 
 
Sandy Kelman spoke in furtherance of the paper, and explained that the document 
encapsulated a lot of issues surrounding alcohol.  Sandy noted that alcohol impacted 
on every area of individuals lives and alcohol sales through off-trade such as 
supermarkets, amounted to 68% of the overall sales. 
 
The paper highlighted various issues, such as trends in alcohol licensing in Scotland 
since 1962 as well as the availability of alcohol. 
 
Sandy described how educating individuals was one of the keys to improving alcohol 
consumption and its affects.  
 
The members then discussed the document, whereupon Councillor Boutlon, Convener 
of the Licensing Board explained that she felt that it was very important that the Board 
and Forum work together.  Members also spoke about the various places that alcohol 
could be purchased at, and suggested that if it wasn’t so readily available then people 
would think twice about buying it.  In British Columbia, Canada, off licences sell alcohol 
but not in places such as supermarkets. 
 
Questions then focused on the health aspect of alcohol consumption, whereby 
Councillor Boulton asked if health services had any evidence about alcohol misuse etc.  
Linda Smith, NHS Grampian advised that the evidence they do have is with individuals’ 
deaths, and that the age range they have most problems with is the 45-64 range.  Linda 
further explained that it would be beneficial if health services were to see any 
applications for a licence within petrol station premises, for example. 
 
 
 
 
JOINT AIMS AND OBJECTIVES 
 
4. The Board and Forum members watched the training resource DVD for Local 
Licensing Forum members.  Following this, the meeting heard from Sandy Kelman, who 
outlined the need for the Board and the Forum to work together on their joint aims and 
objectives.  Sandy also explained that he felt that the Forum needed to identity key 
partners to work alongside the Board, and hold monthly meetings to discuss the various 
issues. 



3 

 
 

 
In relation to this, Councillor Boulton suggested that four to five members of the Forum 
form a small working group which could then meet with the Board to discuss the 
Forum’s objectives.  George Wyatt suggested that at the next meeting, the Forum 
would agree on the membership of the small working group as well as the joint 
objectives, which could then be brought to the Board members. 
 
It was also highlighted that the Forum had invited Board members along to the 
meetings of the Forum in the past.  As a way forward it was suggested that an 
electronic agenda be sent to the Board members from the Forum, and should they 
wish, they could attend the Forum meetings as an observer. 
 
 
 
 
DATA SETS AND EVIDENCE 
 
5. The meeting heard from Sandy Kelman who advised that the City Voice had 
recently undertaken a questionnaire study in relation to alcohol and was awaiting the 
results, which were due to be published on Thursday 6 September.   
 
The questionnaire asked people about their experience of free home fire safety visits 
from Grampian Fire and Rescue, as well as individuals Alcohol Purchase and 
Promotion. 
 
Sandy further explained that the data would be brought to the next meeting of the 
Forum and discussed, and noted that the Board could use the local data gathered to 
help with their work. 
 
Sandy highlighted that 1000 people from a wide section of the city had received the 
questionnaire as they aimed to get responses from a cross section of society. 
 
 
 
 
WHOLE POPULATION APPROACH 
 
6. The meeting discussed various health issues associated with alcohol misuse, 
whereby Sandy Kelman highlighted that it was everyone’s responsibility to look more 
broadly at the provision of alcohol and not just at the pubs and clubs. 
 
The members discussed how the stereotype of someone with alcohol problems was not 
always the person who had underlying health issues, but individuals who consume 
alcohol in their own homes on a nightly basis, and Linda Smith, NHS Grampian 
reiterated that the NHS was expecting to see the impact over the next decade as a 
result of alcohol misuse. 
 
 
 
 
ASSESSMENT IMPACT OF POLICY 
 



4 

 
 

7. The meeting heard from Sandy Kelman who highlighted that when the new draft 
policy was finalised, it was vital that it was measurable in order to see how successful 
they had been in achieving their goals. 
 
 
 
 
BEST PRACTICE 
 
8. The meeting had before them a document from West Dunbartonshire Council, 
which highlighted their overprovision policy. 
 
Members had this document for information and as a basis for assisting contributing to 
the statement of Licensing Policy. 
 
 
 
 
AOCB 
 
9. The meeting heard from the chairman, who declared the meeting open for any 
other competent business, whereby Garry Burnett, Grampian Fire and Rescue 
circulated the Aberdeen City Alcohol & Drugs Partnership ADP Strategy for 2009-2019. 
 
Garry explained that (1) he was the chair at the Alcohol Task Group and noted that the 
Task Group would performance measure the strategy and (2) the legislation and 
licensing section was very important and was a key area with the successful 
implementation and monitoring of legislation relating to alcohol marketing, sales and 
consumption. 
 
The Forum agreed to discuss the document at the next meeting of the Forum in greater 
depth. 
 
The chairman also added that in relation to the refresher training courses for personal 
licence holders, the Scottish Government were currently introducing changes which 
might result in problems for those who need to do the refresher training at a certain 
time.   
 
 
 
 
CLOSING REMARKS 
 
10. The Chairman thanked everyone for their positive inputs and stated that he 
looked forward to working with the Board members in the future. 
 - George Wyatt, Chairman 
 
 
 
 


